Installation Instructions

4” Center
Lavatory Faucets

1. Shut off water supply and remove old faucet. 4. Connect hot and cold water supply tubes
to shut off valves and to faucet. Tighten

firmly. Be careful not to over tighten.

COMPRESION
NuT

2. Place faucet in position on the sink. From
under the sink , place mounting nuts on
the threaded shanks and tighten nuts.
Install plastic deck plate gasket under faucet.
Suitable for model code-PFWS7850/PFWS7840
“Option: If the sink surface is uneven or
irregular, plumber’s putty or a silicone sealant
may be used to create a watertight seal.
plumber’s putty may have an adverse reaction
with some cultured marble or natural stone.
In these cases a high quality silicone sealant
may be used.”
Place a silicon, acrylic or latex based sealant
around the drain opening and thread joints.
Avoid contact of plastic parts with plumber’s
putty, pipe dope, or any other oil based

FLA

PIPE THREADS

PIVOT NUT

5. Thread mounting nut and bottom gasket DRAIN BODY
onto drain body. Wrap the top threaded 8. Insert lift rod through the lift rod strap and secure
end of the drain body with the Teflon tape. with the thumb screw. Then guide the pivot rod
through one of the holes on the lift rod strap and
secure it with the spring clip, then adjust the height
of the lift rod by resetting the screw.

GASKET__

compound. wouns = .\\»
3. A. This faucet is designed for supply tubes
with formed ends or flexible supply lines DRAIN BODY s

with built in nuts.

B. If you have copper tube supplies
assemble as illustrated. Insert tube all the
way into threaded shank with care. Do not
over tighten. WARNING: Items shown on B
for copper supply only.

6. Slip drain body through the drain opening
and screw flange onto the drain body.
Holding the drain in position with pivot
rod opening facing the back of the sink.
Tighten the mounting nut securely.

FLANGE

SPRING cuP

CONE WASHER

DRAIN OPENING

9. Turn on the hot and cold water supply valves.
Check for any leaks, especially at the hookups to the
supply lines. Tightening the nuts slightly will stop
any minor  leaks. After installation
is complete, flush faucet to clean
any debris and replace the

FRICTION RING

SLIP JOINT NUT

FORMED END

E aerator.
S 7. Place pivot rod in pivot rod opening. Slide
A B pivot nut over the pivot rod and thread it
on the drain body. Tighten firmly, be
careful not to over tighten.
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Warranty

4” Center
Lavatory Faucets

Consumer Limited Lifetime Warranty Industrial/Commercial 1-year Limited Warranty
What is Covered?

PROFLO warrants to the ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASER that its faucets (except as explained under paragraph 3, below) shall be free from defects in
material and workmanship under normal use and service FOR SO LONG AS THE FAUCET IS USED IN ITS ORIGINAL RESIDENTIAL INSTALLATION. If the

faucet is used in industrial, commercial or business applications, the preceding sentence does not apply, but rather FOR ALL INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL OR
BUSINESS APPLICATIONS, THE WARRANTY SHALL BE A FIVE (1) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE WITH ALL OTHER TERMS AND
EXCLUSIONS OF THE WARRANTY APPLICABLE. This consumer warranty and this industrial/commercial/business warranty is applicable only to faucets
purchased on or after June 1, 2003, starting on the date on the proof of purchase. For faucets purchased before June 1, 2003, PROFLO’s one-year limited
warranty will apply.

Company’s Obligations

The Company’s obligations under the warranty set forth in paragraph 1 above shall be to replace free of charge any PROFLO faucet or component which is
defective as stated above, or at PROFLO’s option, to either refund the purchase price or repair the faucet. THE WARRANTY SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 1 1S IN
LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND SHALL RUN TO THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER ONLY.

What is Not Covered?

The warranty set forth in paragraph 1 does not cover and PROFLO is not liable for, installation or any other labor charges or products which have been damaged
as a result of any accident, misuse, abuse, neglect, improper installation or maintenance, the use of abrasive or organic solvent cleaners, modification, failure
to use the faucet in accordance with instructions provided by PROFLO or use of parts other than PROFLO parts. Faucet components not covered under the
PROFLO warranty include: finish, cartridge, solder joints, index caps and water connectors not included as part of the PROFLO faucet.

How to Obtain Warranty Service

The purchaser should contact their local PROFLO location, the installing contractor or builder from whom the product was purchased, or upon written request
addressed to PROFLO, 12500 Jefferson Avenue, Newport News, VA 23602, Attention: Customer Service.

PROFLO Customer Service can be reached at 1-800-221-3379. Any shipping charges, associated with warranty service must be prepaid by the consumer. In all
cases, proof of purchase (original sales receipt) will be required.

Disclaimer of Consequential or Incidental Damages and Other Warranties

PROFLO SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE OR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES. EXCEPT
AS STATED IN PARAGRAPH 1, PROFLO DISCLAIMS ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. PROFLO’S LIABILITY, IF ANY, SHALL NOT EXCEED THE REPLACEMENT VALUE OF THE DEFECTIVE FAUCET. Some states do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations may not
apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to state.

Please pay attention to following when maintaining your products:

a). Do not apply abrasive or caustic cleaners to any part of product that may risk the finish and material.
b). All cleaners should be completely rinsed with water immediately and kept dry after maintaining.

c). Inappropriate installation and maintenance will void the warranty.

d). Do not store caustic chemicals like ammonia in the cabinet under the faucet.
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Instructions d’installation

Robinets de lavabo
(espac. de 4 po)

1. Fermez Ialimentation d’eau et retirez e vieux | 4. Connectez les tuyaux d'alimentation en eau
robinet. chaude et froide aux robinets d’arrét et au
lavabo. Bien serrer. Faites attention de ne

2. Positionnez le robinet sur I'évier. Accédant pas trop serrer.
sous I'évier, placez les écrous de montage sur ECROU DE
les tiges filetées et serrez les écrous. Installez le " CoMPRESSION
joint d’étanchéité de plastique sous le robinet. viroLe —&=
Congu pour les modeéles PFWS7850/PFWS7840.
“Option : Si la surface est inégale ou irréguliére,
du mastic de plombier ou de la silicone pour le
scellement peut étre utilisé pour I'étanchéité.
Le mastic peut avoir une réaction adverse sur
des similimarbres ou de la pierre naturelle.

7. Positionnez la tige de pivot dans I'ouverture prévue.
Glissez I'écrou de pivot sur la tige de pivot et vissez-
la contre le corps du drain. Serrez fermement en
faisant attention de ne pas trop serrer.

JOINT D’ETANCHEITE -%

ECROU DE
MONTAGE

Dans ce cas une silicone de haute qualité doit | 5- Enfilez I'écrou de montage et le joint Tovor
Btre utilie. d’étanchéité sur le corps du qrgln. ECROU DE
Mettez de Penduit d'étanchéité 2 base de Enveloppez le bout fileté supérieur du corps CORPS DU PIvoT

silicone, d’acrylique ou de latex autour du drain de ruban de téflon. PRAIN

de I'overture du renvoi et des joints filetés 8. Insérez la tige de levage a travers la bride plate et
stabilisez & I'aide de la vis a oreille.
Guidez ensuite la tige de pivot a travers I'un des
trous de la bride plate a tige de levage et
stabilisez-la a I'aide de I'étrier.
Puis ajustez la hauteur
de la tige de levage TIGE DE
en repositionnant lavis. ~ LEVAGE

3. A. Ce robinet est congu pour les tuyaux JOINT D'ETANCHEITE
d’alimentation avec embouts préformés ou
les conduites d’alimentation flexibles avec .

ECROU DE

écrous intégreés. MONTAGE

B. Si vos tuyaux d’alimentation sont en cuivre,
faites le montage tel qu'illustré. Insérez
complétement et délicatement le tuyau

dans la tige filetée. Ne serrez pas trop fort.
AVERTISSEMENT : Les éléments illustrés
sur la ligure B concernent uniquement les
tuyaux d’alimentation en cuivre.

VISA
OREILLE

6. Glissez le corps du drain a travers I'ouverture
prévue et y visser la bride. Maintenez le drain
en place vous assurant que le trou de la tige
de pivot pointe vers I'arriére de I'évier. Serrez
fermement I'écrou de montage.

w
4
2
2 ONDELLE CONIQUE
3 /:NNEAU a 9. Ouvrez les robinets de I'alimentation en eau
5 B FRICTION OUVERTURE chaude et en eau froide. Viérifiez qu'il 'y a aucune
Z = o MENDINT DE DU DRAIN fuite, en particulier au niveau des raccordements
i i avec les conduites d’alimentation. -
2 & Serrer un peu les écrous arrétera
H 5 les toutes petites fuites.
g 8 g __JOINT D'ETANCHEITE Une fois I'installation
8 = s y__—ECROUDE terminée, faites couler
z o MONTAGE N N
z w I'eau par le robinet pour
o w évacuer les débris, I\
| B CORPS DU puis remettez I'aérateur R )
DRAIN en place.
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Garantie

Robinets de lavabo
(espac. de 4 po)

Garantie a vie limitée du consommateur
Garantie limitée industrielle et commerciale de 1an
Qu'est-ce qui est couvert?

PROFLO garantit & I’ACHETEUR ET CONSOMMATEUR ORIGINAL que si les robinets (sauf ce qui est expliqué apres le 3e paragraphe ci-dessous) sera exempt
de défauts de matériaux et de main-d’ceuvre lorsqu’utilisés dans des conditions normales POUR AUSSI LONGTEMPS QUE LE ROBINET EST UTILISE DANS SON
INSTALLATION RESIDENTIELLE ORIGINALE. Lorsque le robinet est utilisé dans une application industrielle, commerciale ou d’affaires, la phrase précédente

ne s'applique pas, mais plutot POUR TOUTES LES APPLICATIONS INDUSTRIELLES, COMMERCIALES OU D'AFFAIRES, LA GARANTIE SERA UNE GARANTIE
LIMITEE DE CINQ (1) ANS A COMPTER DE LA DATE D’ACHAT, ALORS QUE TOUTES LES AUTRES DISPOSITIONS ET EXCLUSIONS DE LA GARANTIE
DEMEURENT EN VIGUEUR.

La présente garantie du consommateur et la présente garantie industrielle/commerciale/d’affaires s'appliquent uniquement aux robinets achetés aprés le 1er juin
2003, et commence a partir de la date de la preuve d’achat. Les robinets achetés avant le 1er juin 2003 sont couverts par une garantie d’un an.

Engagements de la société

En vertu de la garantie énoncée au Ter paragraphe ci-dessus, la société s'engage a remplacer sans frais tout robinet ou composant PROFLO défectueux
tel que décrit ci-dessus ou, a la discrétion de PROFLO, & rembourser le prix de I'achat ou & réparer le robinet. LA GARANTIE ENONCEE AU 1er PARAGRAPHE
REMPLAGE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, ET NE S'ADRESSE QU’A L’ACHETEUR ORIGINAL.

Qu'est-ce qui n'est pas couvert?

La garantie énoncée au 1er paragraphe ne couvre pas, et PROFLO n’est pas responsable pour, I'installation ou tout autres frais de main-d’ceuvre ou pour les
produits qui ont été endommagés lors d’accidents, d’une utilisation inappropriée, abusive ou négligente, pour une installation ou un entretien inapproprié,
I'utilisation de nettoyants solvants abrasifs ou organiques, des altérations ou d’une utilisation non conforme aux instructions fournies par PROFLO ou
I'utilisation de piéces autres que les pieces PROFLO. Les composants du robinet qui ne sont pas couverts par la garantie PROFLO comprennent : la finition, la
cartouche, les joints de soudure, les capuchons d’indexation et les connecteurs d’eau non compris dans le robinet PROFLO.

Comment obtenir le service de garantie

Le client doit communiquer avec le bureau PROFLO de sa région, 'entrepreneur qui a effectué I'installation ou le constructeur de qui le produit a été acheté, ou
s’adresser par écrit a PROFLO, 12500 Jefferson Avenue, Newport News, VA, USA 23602, E.-U., a I'attention de : Customer Service.

Le service a la clientéle de PROFLO est disponible au numéro 1-800-221-3379. Le client doit expédier franco de port les pieces pour le service de la garantie.
Dans tous les cas, une preuve d’achat (regu original) doit étre fournie.

Avis de non-responsabilité pour les dommages indirects ou accessoires et autres garanties

PROFLO NE SERA PAS TENU RESPONSABLE DES BLESSURES PERSONNELLES OU DES DOMMAGES AUX BIENS OU DE TOUT DOMMAGE INDIRECT, PUNITIF
QU ACCESSOIRE. SAUF GE QUI EST ENONGE AU 1er PARAGRAPHE, PROFLO DECLINE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS GELLES

DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D’ADEQUATION POUR UNE UTILISATION PRECISE. LA RESPONSABILITE DE PROFLO, LE CAS ECHEANT, SE LIMITERA A

LA VALEUR DE REMPLAGCEMENT DU ROBINET DEFECTUEUX. Certains territoires ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou
accessoires ou de limitations sur la durée d’une garantie implicite, et les limitations ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous. La présente garantie vous
donne des droits reconnus par la loi et vous pourriez avoir d’autres droits lesquels varient d’un territoire a un autre.

Veuillez noter ce qui suit lors de I'entretien de vos produits :

a). N'utilisez pas de substances abrasives ou caustiques sur toute partie du produit qui pourraient risquer d'endommager le fini ou les matériaux.
b). Tout agent nettoyant doit &tre immédiatement rincé a I'eau et asséché aprés I'entretien.

c). Toute installation ou entretien inapproprié annulera la garantie.

d). N'entreposez pas de produits chimiques caustiques, comme I'ammoniaque, dans le placard sous le robinet.
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Instrucciones de instalacion

Tuberia central de 4"
para lavabo

—_

. Cierre el suministro de agua y retire el 4. Conecte los tubos de suministro de agua
grifo usado. caliente y fria a las llaves de paso y al
grifo. Ajuste firmemente. Tenga cuidado
. Cologue el grifo en el lavabo, coloque las de no apretar demasiado.
tuercas del montaje en los ejes roscados.
Instale la junta para placa de cubierta plastica E[D—
cddigo debajo del grifo. Ideal para el modelo wron—
con PFWS7850/PFWS7840 “Opcion: Si la _resoroe
superficie de la tarja esta dispareja o irregular,
puede usarse mastique de plomero o sellador
de silicon para crear un sello hermético. El
mastique de plomero puede tener una reaccion
adversa con algunos marmoles acabados o
piedra natural. En estos casos puede usarse
un sellador de silicon de alta calidad."
EAplique un sellante de silicona, acrilico o latex
alrededor de la abertura del desague y de las
juntas roscadas. Evite el contacto de las piezas
de pléstico con masilla de plomeria, compuesto
para tuberias, o cualquier otro compuesto a
base de aceite.

7. Coloque la varilla en la abertura del pivote.
Pase la tuerca a través de la varilla y
atornillela en el cuerpo del desagie. Ajuste
firmemente, tenga cuidado de no ajustar demasiado.

N

TUERCA DE
COMPRESION

ROSCAS DEL TUBO

5. Atornille la tuerca de montaje y el empaque
en el cuerpo del desagiie.
Envuelva !a parte roscada del cuerpo con CuErPo DEL
cinta Teflon.

8. Inserte la varilla elevadora por el tirante y
asegurela con el tornillo. Guié la varilla del
pivote a través de uno de los orificios del
tirante y fijelo con el retén, luego ajuste la
altura de la varilla accionados
reajustando el tornillo.

w

. A. Este grifo esta disefiado para tubos de-
suministros de extremos formados o con-
tuercas integradas.

TUERCA

CUERPO DEL
ESAGUE

B. Si tiene tubos de suministro de cobre.

Ensamble como se ilustra. Inserte el tuba

en el eje roscado con cuidado. No ajuste

demasiado. AVISO: Las partes que so

muestran en B son solamente para tubos

de cobre. 6. Pase el cuerpo del desagie a través del

agujero del desagiie y atornille el reborde.

Sosteniendo el cuerpo del desagie con la

abertura del pivote dirigida hacia la parte

de atrés del lavabo. Ajuste la tuerca da i .

montaje. 9. Abra las valvulas de los suministros de

agua caliente y fria. Verifique si hay fugas,

especialmente donde conectan las lineas

de los suministros. Ajustando las tuercas

ligeramente evitara fugas

menores. Después de (©)

terminar la instalacion,

deje correr el agua

para limpiar cualquier

impureza y reemplace el

CUERPQ DEL aireador.
DESAGUE A
S
B ’ 4
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'ARANDELA CONICA
ANILLO DE FRICCION REBORDE  DESAGOE

TUERCA CORREDIZA \VABO

CONEXION DE ACERO INOXIDABLE O VINILO
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Warranty

Tuberia central de 4"
para lavabo

Garantia Vitalicia Limitada Para Consumidores
Garantia Limitada de 1 afio Para Aplicaciones Industriales o Comerciales
iQué Esta Cubierto?

PROFLO garantiza al COMPRADOR CONSUMIDOR ORIGINAL que sus grifos (a excepcion de lo que se explica en el parrafo 3, mas adelante) estaran libres

de defectos de materiales y mano de obra en condiciones normales de uso y mantenimiento SIEMPRE QUE EL GRIFO SE UTILICE EN SU INSTALACION
RESIDENCIAL ORIGINAL. Si el grifo se utiliza para aplicaciones industriales, comerciales o empresariales, no se aplica la oracion anterior, sino la siguiente:
PARA TODAS LAS APLICACIONES INDUSTRIALES, COMERCIALES O EMPRESARIALES, LA GARANTIA SERA UNA GARANTIA LIMITADA DE CINCO (5) ANOS A
PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA Y SE APLICARAN TODOS LOS DEMAS TERMINOS Y EXCLUSIONES DE LA GARANTIA. Esta garantia para consumidores y
para aplicaciones industriales, comerciales o empresariales se aplica (inicamente a los grifos adquiridos desde el 1 de junio de 2003 en adelante, segtn la fecha
de la prueba de compra. En el caso de los grifos adquiridos antes del 1 de junio de 2003, se aplicard la garantia limitada de 1 afio de PROFLO.

Obligaciones de la Campafiia

Las obligaciones de la Compafifa segin la garantia establecida anteriormente en el parrafo 1 consistirdn en reemplazar, sin cargo alguno, todo componente o
grifo PROFLO que esté defectuoso segun lo establecido anteriormente o, a opcion de PROFLO, devolver el precio de compra o reparar el grifo. LA GARANTIA
ESTABLECIDA EN EL PARRAFO 1 REEMPLAZA A TODA OTRA GARANTIA, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, Y TENDRA VALIDEZ LEGAL UNICAMENTE PARA EL
COMPRADOR ORIGINAL.

iQué no Esta Cubierto?

La garantia establecida en el parrafo 1 no cubre y PROFLO no es responsable de los gastos de instalacion u otros gastos de mano de obra ni de los productos
que puedan haberse dafiado como resultado de accidentes, mal uso, abuso, imprudencia, instalacién o mantenimiento inadecuados, uso de productos de
limpieza solventes organicos o abrasivos, modificacin, incumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso del grifo proporcionadas por PROFLO o uso de piezas que
no sean de PROFLO. Los componentes de grifos que no estan cubiertos por la garantia de PROFLO incluyen: el acabado, el cartucho, las juntas soldadas, las
tapas y las conexiones de agua que no se incluyen como parte del grifo PROFLO.

Como Obtener el Servicio de Garantia

El comprador debe comunicarse con la tienda PROFLO de su localidad, el contratista de la instalacién o la empresa constructora a la que se le compré el
producto, o puede solicitarlo por escrito a PROFLO, 12500 Jefferson Avenue, Newport News, VA 23602, Atencidn: Servicio al cliente.

Se puede comunicar con el Servicio al cliente de PROFLO llamando al 1-800-221-3379. El consumidor debe pagar por anticipado todos los gastos de envio
relacionados con el servicio de garantia. En todos los casos, se exigird la prueba de compra (recibo de ventas original).

Renuncia de Responsabilidad por Dafios y Perjuicios Mediatos o Incidentales y Otras Garantias

PROFLO NO SERA RESPONSABLE DE DANOS FISICOS 0 A LA PROPIEDAD NI DE DANOS Y PERJUICIOS ACCIDENTALES, PUNITORIOS O INCIDENTALES.

A EXCEPCION DE LO ESTABLECIDO EN EL PARRAFO 1, PROFLO RENUNCIA A TODA GARANTIA, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTIAS

DE COMERCIABILIDAD Y ADECUACION PARA UN FIN ESPECIFICO. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE PROFLO, SI LA HUBIERA, NO SUPERARA EL VALOR DE
REEMPLAZO DEL GRIFO DEFECTUQSO. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusion o limitacion de dafios y perjuicios incidentales o accidentales o las limitaciones
de la duracion de una garantia implicita; por lo tanto, es posible que las limitaciones anteriores no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantia le otorga derechos
legales especificos y es posible que usted también tenga otros derechos, los cuales varian segin el estado.

Tenga en cuenta lo siguiente al dar mantenimiento a sus productos:

a). No aplique limpiadores abrasivos o cauticos a parte alguna del producto que pueda arriesgar el acabado y el material.
b). Deben enjuagarse inmediatamente con agua todos los limpiadores y conservar seco después del mantenimiento.

¢). La instalacion y mantenimiento inapropiados anularan la garantia.

d). No almacene quimicos causicos como amoniaco en el gabinete debajo del grifo.
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